
 

 
i 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
PUBLIC SERVICE PLAZA 
CIVIC CENTRE ROAD 
HAVANT 
HAMPSHIRE P09 2AX 
 
Telephone: 023 9244 6019 
Website: www.havant.gov.uk 
 
 

 

15 March 2024 
SUMMONS 

 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are requested to attend the following meeting: 
 
Meeting: Audit and Finance Committee 

Date: Monday 25 March 2024 

Time: 5.30 pm 

Venue: Hurstwood Room, Public Service Plaza, Civic Centre Road, 
Havant, Hampshire PO9 2AX 

 
The business to be transacted is set out below:  
 
Steve Jorden 
Chief Executive 
 

AUDIT AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 
 
Chairman: Councillor Diamond 
 
Councillors Denton, Guest, Linger (Vice-Chairman), Harris, Patel, Rason and Wade 
 
 
Contact Officer: Mark Gregory 023 9244 6232 
 Email:  mark.gregory@havant.gov.uk 
 

AGENDA 
 
Can councillors please submit any detailed technical questions on the items included 
in this agenda to the contact officer at least 2 clear working days before the meeting 
starts. 
  Page  
1  Apologies for Absence   

 
To receive and record any apologies for absence. 
  

 

 
2  Minutes   

 
1 - 2 

http://www.easthants.gov.uk/


 

 
ii 

To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee 
held on 
   

3  Declarations of Interests   
 
To receive and record any declarations of interests from Members 
present. 
  

 

 
4  External Audit Plan - Verbal Update   

 

 

 
5  Internal Audit Progress Report 2023-24   

 
3 - 20 

 
6  Internal Audit Plan 2024-25   

 
21 - 34 

 
7  Internal Audit Charter   

 
35 - 50 

 
8  Annual Governance Statement 2023/24   

 
51 - 74 

 
 



 

 
iii 

 GENERAL INFORMATION 
 

IF YOU WOULD LIKE A VERSION OF THIS AGENDA, OR ANY 
OF ITS REPORTS, IN LARGE PRINT, BRAILLE, AUDIO OR IN 
ANOTHER LANGUAGE PLEASE CONTACT DEMOCRATIC 
SERVICES ON 023 9244 6019 
 
Internet 
 
This agenda and its accompanying reports can also be found on the Havant Borough 
Council website: www.havant.gov.uk 
 
Public Attendance and Participation 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend the Public Service Plaza and observe 
the meetings.  
 
The Council will endeavour to broadcast the meeting. However, please be aware 
that the meeting will continue, in the event of the broadcast failing at any time. The 
Councill will also endeavour to record the meeting and make the recording available 
to watch for up to six months from the date of the meeting. 
 
IP addresses will not be collected, however in order to function, Teams Live collects 
background data limited to when a user enters and leaves the meeting and the web 
browser version used. Data collected will be kept and recorded for the purposes of 
this meeting.  
 
Disabled Access 

 
The Public Service Plaza has full access and facilities for the disabled. 
 
Emergency Procedure 
 
Please ensure that you are familiar with the location of all emergency exits which are 
clearly marked. In the unlikely event of an emergency an alarm will sound. 
 
PLEASE EVACUATE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY. 
 
DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO 
 
No Smoking Policy 
 
The Public Service Plaza operates a strict No Smoking policy in all of its offices, 
corridors, meeting rooms and toilets.  
 
Parking 
 
Pay and display car parking is available in the Leisure Centre car park opposite the 
Plaza. 
 
 

http://www.havant.gov.uk/


 

 
iv 

 

Public 
Service 
Plaza



1 
 AUDIT AND FINANCE COMMITTEE 

29 January 2024 
 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
At a meeting of the Audit and Finance Committee held on 29 January 2024 
 
Present  
 
Councillor: 
 

Diamond (Chairman) 

Councillors: 
 

Wade, Harris, Denton and Linger (Vice-Chairman) 

  
  
 
26 Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Rason. 
 

27 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Finance 
Committee held on 30 October 2023 be approved as a true record and signed 
by the Chairman. 
 

28 Declarations of Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interests relating to matters on the agenda. 
 

29 External Audit Verbal Update on Financial Statements  
 
Ernst & Young provided a verbal update on the financial statements.  
  
The Chief Finance officer extended his thanks to the external auditors. 
  
RESOLVED that progress report be noted. 
 

30 2024/25 Draft Budget  
 
The Cabinet Lead for Finance introduced the 2024/25 draft budget and gave 
the Committee an opportunity to comment on the structure and presentation of 
the draft report.  
  
The Chief Finance Officer answered questions raised by Members of the 
Committee. 
  
It was noted that details of the proposed budget would be scrutinised by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 12 February 2024. 
  
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
  
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



2 
 AUDIT AND FINANCE COMMITTEE 

29 January 2024 
 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and concluded at 5.57 pm 
 
 
 

……………………………………… 
Chairman 

Page 2



 
 
 
 

Page 1 of 5 

Name of Committee: Audit & Finance Committee 

Committee Date: 25th March 2024 

Report Title: Internal Audit Progress Report 2023-24 

Responsible Officer: Steven Pink 

Cabinet Lead: Councillor Bowdell 

Status: Non-Exempt 

Urgent Decision: No Key Decision: Yes/ No 

Appendices: Appendix 1 - Internal Audit Progress Report 2023-24 (February 
24) 

Background Papers: Internal Audit Plan 2023-24.  Audit and Finance Committee 30 
October 2023.  Agenda Item 5. 

Officer Contact: Name: Steven Pink 
Email: Steven.pink@havant.gov.uk 

Report Number: HBC/097/2024 

 

Corporate Priorities: 
Internal audit plays a vital role in helping the Council accomplish its strategic objectives 
by bringing a systematic, disciplined approach to evaluate and improve the effectiveness 
of risk management, control and governance processes. 

 
 

Executive Summary: 
In accordance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards and the Council’s Internal 
Audit Charter, the Chief Internal Auditor is required to provide a written status report to 
Audit and Finance Committee summarising: 

‘communications on the internal audit activity’s performance relative to its plan.’ 
The Internal Audit Progress Report, attached as Appendix 1, summarises the 
performance of Internal Audit for 2023-24 to 29th February 2024.   
 

 

Recommendations: 

The Audit and Finance Committee is requested to: 
 

1) Note the Internal Audit Progress Report, reflecting progress to 29th February 
2024, attached as Appendix 1. 

 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



 
 
 
 

Page 2 of 5 

1.0 Introduction 
 

1.1 The purpose of this paper is to provide the Audit and Finance 
Committee with an overview of internal audit activity against 
assurance work completed in accordance with the approved audit 
plan and to provide an overview of the status of ‘live’ reports. 

 
2.0 Background 

 

2.1 In accordance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards and the 
Council’s Internal Audit Charter, the Chief Internal Auditor is required 
to provide a written status report to Audit and Finance Committee 
summarising: 

• The status of ‘live’ internal audit reports; 

• an update on progress against the annual audit plan; 

• a summary of internal audit performance, planning and 
resourcing issues; and 

• a summary of significant issues that impact on the Chief 
Internal Auditor’s annual opinion. 

 
3.0 Options 

 
3.1 Not applicable. 

 
4.0 Relationship to the Corporate Strategy 

 
4.1 Internal audit plays a vital role in helping the Council accomplish its 

strategic objectives by bringing a systematic, disciplined approach to 
evaluate and improve the effectiveness of risk management, control 
and governance processes. 
 

5.0 Conclusion 
 

5.1 The Internal Audit Progress Report, attached as Appendix 1, 
summarises the performance of Internal Audit for 2023-24 to 29th 
February 2024 and provides the status of ‘live’ internal audit reports.   

 

 

 

Page 4



 
 
 
 

Page 3 of 5 

6.0 Implications and Comments 
 
6.1 S151 
[...]
 to reflect the needs and 
capacity of the Council.   Amendments to the plan will be identified through the Chief 
Internal Auditor’s continued contact and liaison with those responsible for the 
governance of the Council. 
 

The Council’s ‘internal audit charter’ ensures the Chief Internal Auditor has sufficient 
resource necessary to fulfil the requirements and expectations to deliver an internal 
audit opinion.  Significant matters that jeopardise the delivery of the plan, or require 
changes to the plan will be identified, addressed and reported to the Executive 
Leadership Team. 

Page 21

Agenda Item 6



 
 
 
 

Page 2 of 5 

 

Recommendations: 

 
The Audit and Finance Committee is requested to: 
 

1) Approve the Internal Audit Plan for 2024-25, attached as Appendix 1 
 

 
 

1.0 Introduction 
 

1.1 The purpose of this paper is to provide the Audit and Finance 
Committee with the Internal Audit Plan for 2024-25.   

 

1.2 The aim of internal audit’s work programme is to provide independent 
and objective assurance to management, in relation to the business 
activities, systems or processes under review that: 

• The framework of internal control, risk management and 
governance is appropriate and operating effectively; and 
 

• Risks to the achievement of the Council’s objectives are identified, 
assessed and managed to a defined acceptable level. 

 
 

2.0 Background 
 

2.1 In accordance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards there is 
a requirement that internal audit establish a risk-based audit plan to 
determine the resourcing of the internal audit service, consistent with 
the organisation’s goals.   

 

2.2 The Internal Audit Plan provides the mechanism through which the 
Chief Internal Auditor can ensure the most appropriate use of internal 
audit resources to provide a clear statement of assurance on risk 
management, internal control and governance arrangements. 

 

2.3 Following agreement of the Illustrative Internal Audit Cov
[...]
tandards and the leading Internal Audit authority nationally and internationally the IIA were excellently positioned to 
undertake the external assessment. 
 
In considering all sources of evidence the external assessment team concluded: 
 

‘The mandatory elements of the IPPF include the Definition of Internal Auditing, Code of Ethics, Core Principles and International Standards. There are 64 
fundamental principles to achieve with 118 points of recommended practice. We assess against the principles. It is our view that the Southern Internal Audit 
Partnership conforms to all 64 of these principles.   
 
We have also reviewed SIAP conformance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and Local Government Application Note (LGAN). We are pleased 
to report that SIAP conform with all relevant, associated elements.’ 

 
Conflicts of Interest 

We are not aware of any relationships that may affect the independence and objectivity of the team which are required to be disclosed under internal 
auditing standards. 
 
 
 

P
age 29



                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                 Internal Audit Plan 2024-25 
 

               4                                                                                                       

     

 
Developing the Internal Audit Plan 2024-25 

In accordance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards there is a requirement that internal audit establish a risk-based audit plan to determine the 
resourcing of the internal audit service, consistent with the organisation’s goals. 

Following agreement of the Illustrative 
Internal Audit Coverage 23-24 to 25-26 in 
July 23, and based on conversations with 
key stakeholders, a review of risk 
registers, key corporate documents and 
our understanding of the organisat
[...]
t EHoRED 

Executive Head of Place EHoP 

Executive Head of Housing and Communities EHoHC 
 

 

 

 

P
age 33



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

Page 1 of 5 

Name of Committee: Audit & Finance Committee 

Committee Date: 25th March 2024 

Report Title: Internal Audit Charter 2024-25 

Responsible Officer: Steven Pink 

Cabinet Lead: Councillor Bowdell 

Status: Non-Exempt 

Urgent Decision: No Key Decision: No 

Appendices: Appendix 1 - Internal Audit Charter 2024-25 

Background Papers: None 

Officer Contact: Name: Steven Pink 
Email: Steven.pink@havant.gov.uk 

Report Number: HBC/94/2024 

 

Corporate Priorities: 
Internal audit plays a vital role in helping the Council accomplish its strategic objectives 
by bringing a systematic, disciplined approach to evaluate and improve the effectiveness 
of risk management, control and governance processes. 

 
 

Executive Summary: 
Within the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (the Standards) there is a requirement 
for an Internal Audit Charter - a formal document that defines the purpose, authority and 
responsibility of the internal audit activity.   
 
The Internal Audit Charter must be reviewed periodically (as a minimum annually) by the 
Chief Internal Auditor and presented to ‘Senior Management’ and ‘the Board’. The Board 
is defined as:   
 

‘the governance group charged with independent assurance on the adequacy of 
the risk management framework, the internal control environment and the integrity 
of financial reporting. At the Council this shall mean the Audit and Finance 
Committee’.  

 
The Internal Audit Charter ensures the Chief Internal Auditor has sufficient resource 
necessary to fulfil the requirements and expectations to deliver an internal audit opinion.   
 

 

Page 35

Agenda Item 7



 
 
 
 

Page 2 of 5 

Recommendations: 
The Audit and Finance Committee is requested to: 
 

1) Approve the Internal Audit Charter for 2024-25, attached as Appendix 1.  
 

 

1.0 Introduction 

1.1 The purpose of this paper is to provide the Audit and Finance 
Committee with the Internal Audit Charter for 2024-25.  The Internal 
Audit Charter formally defines the internal audit activity’s purpose, 
authority and responsibility in line with the Public Sector Internal 
Auditing Standards [the Standards]. 
 

2.0 Background 
 

2.1 The Standards provide a consolidated approach to audit standards 
across the whole of the public sector providing continuity, sound 
corporate governance and transparency. 

 

2.2 The Standards form part of the wider mandatory elements of the 
International Professional Practices Framework (IPPF) which also 
includes the mission; core principles; definition of internal audit; and 
Code of Ethics.  

 

2.3 The Standards require all internal audit activities to implement and 
retain an ‘Internal Audit Charter’ which defines the internal audit 
activity’s purpose, authority and responsibility.   

 
3.0 Options 

 
3.1 Not applicable. 

 
4.0 Relationship to the Corporate Strategy 

 
4.1 Internal audit plays a vital role in helping the Council accomplish its 

strategic objectives by bringing a systematic, disciplined approach to 
evaluate and improve the effectiveness of risk management, control 
and governance processes. 

 

Page 36



 
 
 
 

Page 3 of 5 

 
5.0 Conclusion 

 
5.1 The Internal Audit Charter is a requirement within the Standards and 

must be reviewed, agreed and approved at least annually.   
 

5.2 The Internal Audit Charter ensures the Chief Internal Auditor has 
sufficient resource necessary to fulfil the requirements and 
expectations to deliver an internal audit opinion.   
 

6.0 Implications and Comments 
 
6.1 S151 Comments 

 
The Internal Audit Charter sets out the key purpose, scope, 
responsibilities and definitions of the Internal audit and of those 
responsible for and to it. As part of my statutory responsibility to 
ensure an effective system of internal financial control, it is vital 
[...]
 Member of the 
Institute of Internal Auditors - CMIIA, Consultative Committee of Accountancy Bodies - CCAB 
or equivalent) and have wide internal audit and management experience, reflecting the 
responsibilities that arise from the need to liaise internally and externally with Members, 
senior management and other professionals. 
 
The Chief Finance Officer (S151 Officer) will provide the Chief Internal Auditor with the 
resources necessary to fulfil the Council’s requirements and expectations as to the 
robustness and scope of the internal audit opinion. 
 
The Chief Internal Auditor will ensure that the internal audit service has access to an 
appropriate range of knowledge, skills, qualifications and experience required to deliver the 
audit strategy and operational audit plan. 
 
The annual operational plan will identify the resources required to complete the work, 
thereby highlighting sufficiency of available resources. The Chief Internal Auditor can 
propose an increase in audit resource or a reduction in the number of audits if there are 
insufficient resources.  
 
‘Senior Management’ and ‘the Board’ will be advised where, for whatever reason, internal 
audit is unable to provide assurance on any significant risks within the timescale envisaged 
by the risk assessment process. 
 

Page 43



                                          Appendix 1 
 

The annual operational plan will be submitted to ‘Senior Management’ and ‘the Board’, for 
approval. The Chief Internal Auditor will be responsible for delivery of the plan. The plan will 
be kept under review to ensure it remains responsive to the changing priorities and risks of 
the Council.  
 
Significant matters that jeopardise the delivery of the plan or require changes to the plan 
will be identified, addressed and reported to ‘Senior Management’ and ‘the Board’. 
 
If the Chief Internal Auditor, ‘the Board’ or ‘Senior Management’ consider that the scope or 
coverage of internal audit is limited in any wa
[...]
o Advisory / Consultancy services: in which advice can be provided, either through formal 

review and reporting or more informally through discussion or briefing, on the 
framework of internal control, risk management and governance. It should be noted 
that it would not be appropriate for an auditor to become involved in establishing or 
implementing controls or to assume any operational responsibilities and that any 
advisory work undertaken must not prejudice the scope, objectivity and quality of future 
audit work. 

 

Page 50



 
 
 
 

Page 1 of 8 

Name of Committee: Audit & Finance Committee 

Committee Date: 25 March 2024 

Report Title: Annual Governance Statement 2023-24 

Responsible Officer: Matt Goodwin, Executive Head of Internal Services 

Cabinet Lead: Cllr Neil Bowdell 

Status: Non-Exempt  

Urgent Decision: No Key Decision: No 

Appendices: Appendix A – Draft Annual Governance Statement 2023-24 

Background Papers: CIPFA/SOLACE framework ‘Delivering Good Governance in 
Local Government’  

Officer Contact: Name: Will Jackson, Chief Policy Officer 
Email: william.jackson@havant.gov.uk  

Report Number: HBC/094 

 

Corporate Priorities: 
 
The governance of the Council’s arrangements has an overarching impact on all our 
corporate priorities and the Council’s ability to deliver against them in a timely and 
controlled way. 
 

 

Executive Summary: 
 
The CIPFA/SOLACE framework ‘Delivering Good Governance in Local Government’ 
urges local authorities to review the effectiveness of their existing governance 
arrangements against their Local Code of Corporate Governance and prepare a 
governance statement in order to report publicly on the extent to which they comply with 
their own code on an annual basis, including how they have monitored the effectiveness 
of their governance arrangements in the year, and on any planned changes for the 
coming period.  
  
The draft Annual Governance Statement 2023-24 (AGS) at Appendix A details the 
governance framework, including the key elements of the Council’s governance 
arrangements, a review of the framework outlining the annual review process and 
overall opinion, and further improvement areas.  
  
In terms of overall corporate governance, it is the Chief Executive’s opinion that the 
overall governance arrangements of the Council are sound. The Annual Governance 
Statement is informed by the self-assessment of compliance against the principles of 
good governance by the Chief Policy Officer, the Annual Governance Questionnaire (a 
survey made available to all staff), a review and consideration by Statutory Officers and 
the work of internal audit and external audit. The Annual Governance Statement 2023-
24 will be published with the draft Annual Statement of Accounts.  

Page 51

Agenda Item 8

https://www.cipfa.org/policy-and-guidance/publications/d/delivering-good-governance-in-local-government-guidance-notes-for-english-authorities-2016-edition
https://www.cipfa.org/policy-and-guidance/publications/d/delivering-good-governance-in-local-government-guidance-notes-for-english-authorities-2016-edition
mailto:william.jackson@havant.gov.uk


 
 
 
 

Page 2 of 8 

  
 
Part of the Audit & Finance Committee’s remit is ‘to review and approve the Annual 
Governance Statement and consider whether it properly reflects the risk environment 
and supporting assurances. 
 

 

Recommendations: 
 
Members are requested to approve the draft Annual Governance Statement 2023-24 
 

  

Page 52



 
 
 
 

Page 3 of 8 

1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 This paper is submitted to Audit & Finance Committee to provide 

them with an opportunity to make any comments on the Annual 

Governance Statement. 

 

1.2 This approved version will then go forward to the Leader and Chief 

Executive for final consideration and signature. Once finalised, the 

AGS shall be included in the draft Statement of Accounts 2023-24. 

 

2.0 Background 
 

2.1 Corporate governance comprises the systems and v
[...]
ure rules. The Constitution also 
contains the policies for anti-fraud and corruption, anti-bribery and 
whistleblowing. The Constitution has been reviewed and updated to reflect the 
Council operations and structure during 2023-24. The Constitution is a living 
document and shall continue to be reviewed and updated to reflect the 
Council’s practices. 
 
All Council employees have clear conditions of employment, and roles and 
responsibilities are set out in role profiles and contract particulars. Pay 
operates under a clear pay policy statement, supported by NJC based 
payscales and an agreed senior pay policy. A robust job evaluation scheme is 
in place.  
 
There is a requirement for Councillors to make a Declaration of Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interests within 28 days of taking office and to notify the Council of 
any changes to the interests made in this declaration within a specified time 
period. This declaration is kept on a register which is open to inspection by the 
public. Councillors must disclose Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or any other 
interests which are not registered but which are relevant to matters to be 
discussed at a meeting of the authority. Councillors are barred from 
participating in any discussion on, or voting on, the matter in relation to which 
the Member has a disclosable pecuniary interest. There is an up-to-date 
register of gifts and hospitality, and an annual register of declarations. Any 
declarations of interest made during meetings are recorded in the minutes. 
 
The Council has in place a complaints procedure including weekly reminders to 
relevant managers responsible, on the progress of cases. The ultimate arbiter 
of complaints for Local Government is the Local Government Ombudsman. 
This body reports performance annually.  
 
Statutory officer roles are the Head of Paid Service who is the Chief Executive, 
the Chief Financial (S151) Officer, who carries overall responsibility for the 
Council’s financial administration
[...]
y of all Officers. In 
addition, a Policy Register was prepared during the year in order to provide oversight of 
all policies at the Council. 

 

G. IMPLEMENTING GOOD PRACTICES IN TRANSPARENCY REPORTING AND AUDIT TO 
DELIVER EFFECTIVE ACCOUNTABILITY  

How the Council meets these principles Where you can 
see Governance 
in action 

The Council complies with data protection legislation, which includes UK GDPR (UK 
General Data Protection Regulation) and the Data Protection Act 2018 (DPA 2018). 
This ensures that such processing is carried out fairly, lawfully, and transparently. The 
Council reviews and supplements its policies, and also keeps its processing activities 
under review, to ensure they remain consistent with the law, and any compliance advice 
and codes of practice issued from time to time by the Information Commissioner.  

The Council ensures that officers handling personal data are trained to an appropriate 
level in the use and control of personal data. It is made clear that all staff and Members 
are personally accountable for using the Council’s information responsibly and 
appropriately. All staff must undertake protecting information e-learning training, and 
this forms part of the induction process for new staff. Data protection also forms part of 
the induction programme for new Members and new staff. 

The council believes in the importance of publishing as much data as possible and as 
part of our transparency we routinely publish and keep updated information on 
apprenticeships, business rates, contract spend, property assets, parking income and 
expenditure, monthly payments over £500. 

Information Governance is overseen by the Information Governance Steering Group 
chaired by the Executive Head of Internal Services who is the Senior Information Risk 
Officer for the Council (SIRO). 

The Council publishes the Statement of Accounts annually within the statutory 
timescales. Accounting statements incorporate the full requirements of best
[...]
m Financial Strategy. 

Chief Legal 
Officer (MO) 

The Chief Legal Officer (Monitoring Officer) is a member of the Executive Leadership Team 
whose role in the organisation is to report on matters they believe to be illegal or amount to 
maladministration, to be responsible for matters relating to the conduct of councillors and 
officers and to be responsible for the operation of the council’s constitution. 
 
The main channels used by the MO, to ensure and assure effectiveness over 2023-24 were: 

• Updating of the Constitution and Scheme of Delegation 
• New training and guidance provided on decision making and report writing 
• Development of a new Legal Partnership with Southampton City Council to provide 

legal services to the Council 
• Resetting of the Corporate Governance Board to ensure decision papers going 

forward were robust and considerate of all relevant issues 
Senior 
Information 
Risk Owner 
(SIRO) 

The Senior Information Risk Officer for the Authority is the Executive Head of Internal Services. 
This role is supported by deputies, nominated from time to time.  The role of the SIRO includes 
the following: 

• Lead and foster a culture that values and protects information, and ensures its use for 
public good. 

• Ensure there is a plan to achieve and monitor the right culture across the organisation. 
Takes step to ensure that plan is delivered. 

• Ensures that the organisation has key staff in place, who are skilled and supported. 
• Oversees effective responses to security incidents. 
• Own the information risk policy and risk assessment process, ensuring regular update and 

review of the risk register. 

The main channels used by the SIRO, to ensure and assure effectiveness over 2023-24, were: 

• Completion of formal training in the role  
• Close working with key roles such as the Chief Policy Officer, Data Protection Officer and 

Information Governance Team, and the Digital Services Manager (on cyber security). 
• Monitoring of risks 
[...]
tive assurance to management, in relation to the business activities, systems or processes under review that:
	2.1	In accordance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards there is a requirement that internal audit establish a risk-based audit plan to determine the resourcing of the internal audit service, consistent with the organisation’s goals.
	2.2	The Internal Audit Plan provides the mechanism through which the Chief Internal Auditor can ensure the most appropriate use of internal audit resources to provide a clear statement of assurance on risk management, internal control and governance arrangements.
	2.3	Following agreement of the Illustrative Internal Audit Coverage 2023-24 to 2025-26 in July 23, and based on conversations with key stakeholders, a review of risk registers, key corporate documents and our understanding of the organisation, the Southern Internal Audit Partnership have developed an audit plan for 2024-25.
	2.4	The Internal Audit Plan will remain fluid and subject to on-going review, and amended in consultation with the relevant officers, to ensure it continues to reflect the needs and capacity of the Council.
	HBC - Audit and Finance Committee - Internal Audit Plan 2024-25 (Appendix 1)
	Introduction
	Conformance with Internal Auditing Standards
	Conflicts of Interest


	7 Internal Audit Charter
	1.1	The purpose of this paper is to provide the Audit and Finance Committee with the Internal Audit Charter for 2024-25.  The Internal Audit Charter formally defines the internal audit activity’s purpose, authority and responsibility in line with the Public Sector Internal Auditing Standards [the Standards].
	2.1	The Standards provide a consolidated approach to audit standards across the whole of the public sector providing continuity, sound corporate governance and transparency.
	2.2	The Standards form part of the wider mandatory elements of the International Professional Practices Framework (IPPF) which also includes the mission; core principles

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 AUDIT AND FINANCE COMMITTEE 

25 March 2024 
 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
At a meeting of the Audit and Finance Committee held on 25 March 2024 
 
Present  
 
Councillor: 
 

Diamond (Chairman) 

Councillors: 
 

Linger (Vice-Chairman), Harris, Rason and Wade 

Other 
Councillors 

Councillor(s):   
 

  
 
31 Apologies for Absence  

 
There were no apologies for absence received for this meeting.  
 

32 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Finance 
Committee held on 29th January 2024 were approved as a true record and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 

33 Declarations of Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interests relating to matters on the agenda. 
 

34 External Audit Plan - Verbal Update  
 
The External Auditors from Ernst & Young gave a verbal update, noting that 
they have been working with officers on the final amendments to the 21/22 
accounts which has taken longer than anticipated. Therefore the papers will be 
provided at the next Audit and Finance Committee. 
  
It was confirmed that the 22/23 reports show no risks of significant weakness, 
and they are happy that the correct arrangements were in place, noting the 
change in management arrangements that took place during that time. 
  
It was clarified that there will be introduction of new legislation anticipated for 
the 30 September 2024 which will detail information regarding a ‘stop date’. 
This date means where all audits, if incomplete are given a report ‘disclaimer’ 
explaining that the audit opinion is not given on the accounts because they are 
not complete. The disclaimer is not a reflection on the quality of the accounts. 
  
This is all part of a national strategy from the financial reporting council by the 
Department of Levelling Up, Housing and Communities; to clear the backlog 
across the country in terms of incomplete Local Government audits.  
  
There will then be a 5 year recovery process to return to the usual audit cycle.  
  



2 
 AUDIT AND FINANCE COMMITTEE 

25 March 2024 
 

 
Once the legislation has been put in place, there will be a final decision made 
on how to move forward. 
  
Following questions from Councillors it was RESOLVED that the Committee 
NOTE the External Audit Plan. 
 

35 Internal Audit Progress Report 2023-24  
 
The Internal Auditors introduced the Internal Audit Progress Report 2023-24  
noting that the report states the current progress with the delivery of the plan 
and all is on track to be completed by the end of April. 
All outstanding actions are currently under review from the Executive 
Leadership Team to ensure these are closed off as soon as possible. These 
actions will be updated on a monthly basis. 
 
 
Following questions from Councillors it was RESOLVED that the Committee 
NOTE the Internal Audit Progress Report, reflecting progress to 29th February 
2024, attached as Appendix 1. 
  
  
 

36 Internal Audit Plan 2024-25  
 
The Internal Auditors updated the committee on the Internal Audit Plan 2024-25 
and there were no questions or debate from Members. 
  
The committee RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Plan 2024-25 be 
APPROVED. 
  
 

37 Internal Audit Charter  
 
The Internal Auditors introduced the item noting that this item relates to the 
forthcoming audit year and outlines independence and objectivity of the 
Auditors. The Public Sector and Internal Audit standards have remained since 
2017 but the charter must be approved on an annual basis by the Council. 
  
The Committee therefore RESOLVED to APPROVE the Internal Audit Charter 
for 2024-25, attached as Appendix 1. 
  
  
 

38 Annual Governance Statement 2023/24  
 
Councillor Bowdell as Finance Cabinet Lead introduced the item, giving an 
overview of purpose and content.  
  
Councillors asked clarifying questions, and the Executive Head of Internal 
Services agreed that the membership of the Corporate Governance Board will 
be added into the report for clarity. It was also clarified that a ‘contract amnesty’ 



3 
 AUDIT AND FINANCE COMMITTEE 

25 March 2024 
 

 
refers to a contract register which officers are required to update to declare any 
contracts being entered into. 
  
It was therefore RESOLVED that the Committee APPROVE the Draft Annual 
Governance Statement 202-24. 
  
 

 
The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and concluded at 6.20 pm 

 
 
 

……………………………………… 
Chairman 


